the year ended 31 December 2015.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the directors of the Company

for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and

currently available information. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does
not purport to describe the actual financial position of the Group that would have been attained had

the Transaction was commenced on 31 December 2015 or any future dates, nor purport to give a true

picture of the Group’s financial position or predict the future financial position of the Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular.

- II-1 -

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

Audited
consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Group as at 31
December 2015

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Group as at 31
December 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash at bank and on hand 6,422,378 (100,000) 6,322,378

Accounts receivable 659,833 – 659,833

Advances to suppliers 242,116 – 242,116

Interest receivable 959 – 959

Other receivables 123,462 – 123,462
Inventories 648,713 – 648,713

Held for sale assets 169,004 – 169,004

Current portion of non-current assets 139,082 – 139,082

Other current assets 18,880 – 18,880

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 8,424,427 (100,000) 8,324,427

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Long-term prepayments 6,851 – 6,851
Available-for-sale financial assets 30,170 – 30,170

Long-term receivable 68,710 – 68,710

Long-term equity investments 1,982,890 – 1,982,890

Investment properties 14,102 – 14,102

Fixed assets 1,156,212 – 1,156,212

Construction in progress 29,456 – 29,456

Intangible assets 19,271,776 6,500,000 25,771,776

Goodwill 1,543 – 1,543

Long-term prepaid expenses 10,980 – 10,980

Deferred income tax assets 77,618 – 77,618

Other non-current assets 595,920 – 595,920

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 23,246,228 6,500,000 29,746,228

TOTAL ASSETS 31,670,655 6,400,000 38,070,655

- II-2 -

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

Audited
consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Group as at 31
December 2015

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Group as at 31
December 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 182,024 – 182,024

Advances from customers 232,848 – 232,848

Employee benefits payable 154,056 – 154,056

Taxes payable 258,045 – 258,045

Interest payable 118,790 – 118,790

Other payables 1,325,054 – 1,325,054

Current portion of non-current

liabilities 1,836,241 – 1,836,241

Deferred revenue 3,465 – 3,465

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 4,110,523 – 4,110,523

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Long-term borrowings 2,201,929 6,400,000 8,601,929

Bonds payable 2,690,330 – 2,690,330

Provisions 125,239 – 125,239

Deferred revenue 174,680 – 174,680

Deferred income tax liabilities 1,339,813 – 1,339,813

Other non-current liabilities 6,067,060 – 6,067,060

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES 12,599,051 6,400,000 18,999,051

TOTAL LIABILITIES 16,709,574 6,400,000 23,109,574

- II-3 -

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

C. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
GROUP

1. The audited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31 December

2015 is extracted from the Group’s published audited consolidated financial statements for

year ended 31 December 2015.

2. For the purpose of preparing the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, it is assumed

that the construction of Outer Ring Section A had been completed and the respective operation

period of the Target Asset had commenced on 31 December 2015.